1
RSH 75 C
Absolute multi-turn encoder with
through hollow shaft,
PC-programmable
• shockproof up to 200 g
• PC-programmable (RS 232)
• electronical adjustment

3
Connection assignment RSH 75 C - SSI
Type key of encoder
Signal PIN Cable colour
Data +   1 violet
Data -   2 brown/white
Programming enable   3 green/white
TxD (RS 232)   4 yellow/white
RxD (RS 232)   5 gray/white
Pulse +   6 white/pink
Pulse -   7 blue/white
Output 1   8 red/white
Output 2   9 black/white
Output 3  10 brown/green
Output 4  11 green/gray
GND  12 blue
Adjustment  13 yellow
CW/CCW  14 brown
UB  15 red
not occupied  16 pink
Important
DV is the diagnostics output of the sensor (contact) and is allocated
in the programme to an output. After switching on, the RSC 58
carries out a self-test. During operation, the following features are
monitored: consistency of the code, overstepping of the maximum
signal frequency, LED shutdown, ageing, receiver shutdown, code
disk, glass breakage, and power supply to the electronic drive. If
there is a malfunction, the DV changes its output level (low to high
or vice versa, depending on the programming). There are three
more outputs available and to these you can allocate two end
switch functions and one speed monitor via the programme.
Programming the sensor is via the RS232 (please request our
programming handbook), the programming software, and the
connection cable from sensor ⇔ PC (if you wish, the sensors can
be pre-programmed before they leave our factory).
To start programming, connect to GND (go into GND). During
operation, this input should be to set to UB. CW/CCW controls
the direction of rotation. For the shaft, CW indicates a rising code
for rotation to the right. In GND the code changes to CCW (falling
code). The unit comes to you in the CW mode.
Electronic adjustment (takeover of the pre-programmed value)
can be done by generating a steep edge from GND to UB (is
activated with a falling edge). Adjustment must be done after
selecting the direction of rotation (CW/CCW). Set to GND for max.
immunity after adjustment. Impulse length ≥100 ms.
Please refer to the rating plate for the correct power supply.
Encoder
type
Bit/Turn Turns Code Voltage Flange Output
RSH 75 C 12 = 4096T P = programmable 3 = 10 - 30 VDC
1 = Ø 14 mm,
threaded pin
US = plug radial
RSH 75 C 13 = 8192 S/T
2 = Ø 12 mm,
clamping collar KS = cable radial
RSH 75 C 3 = Ø 14 mm,
clamping collar
RSH 90 C bis 25,4
on request
RSH____C 13 12 P 3 _______ _______